Date of Deposit: May 31, 2007

FORM PTO-1595

(Rev. 6-93)

06-05-2007



102410240

THE YEAR PET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	FINANCE SECTION
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Execution Date: Battelle Memorial Institute May 10, 2007 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other ☐ Cher Execution Date: See Above	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Ventaira Pharmaceuticals, Inc. 1801 Watermark Drive Suite 100 Columbus, Ohio 432-1037 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No(s): B. Patent No(s): 11/560,542 filed November 16, 2006	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed: Name: Brian P. Hopkins, Esq. Address: MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C. 666 Third Avenue - 24 th Floor New York, New York 10017	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 ☑ Enclosed ☑ The Commissioner is authorized to charge Deposit Account No: 50-0311, Reference No. 35056-511, Customer No. 35437 for any deficiencies.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Brian P. Hopkins, Reg. No. 42,669 May 31, 2007	
Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: (2)	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

06/04/2007 MJAMA1 00000109 11560542

01 FC:8021

ASSIGNMENT

Battelle Memorial Institute to Ventaira Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

WHEREAS, Battelle Memorial Institute, a corporation of Ohio, having a place of business at 505 King Avenue, Columbus, Ohio USA, herein called "Assignor," has acquired the entire right, title, and interest of Gregory A. Trees and Jason C. Fong, in a patent application entitled "DISSOCIATED DISCHARGE EHD SPRAYER WITH ELECTRIC FIELD SHIELD," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2006, as application serial number 11/560,542, and the invention disclosed therein and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefore; and

WHEREAS, Ventaira Pharmaceuticals, Inc. hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee," of 1801 Watermark Drive, Suite 100, Columbus, Ohio 43215-1037, a corporation of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said provisional application, and to any patent application(s) corresponding thereto, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee, said application and to the invention shown, described, or claimed therein; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals of said application; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them to the said Assignee as the owners of the entire right, title, and interest and to the same, and to their successors or assigns.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, to execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed, to execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Assignee for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and to execute such other papers as desired by the said Assignee.

ASSIGNOR further assigns unto the said Assignee the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said Assignee to apply for patents, therefore, in the name of the Assignee in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained, therefore, to the said Assignee, as well as all other necessary papers.

BATTELLE MEMORIAL INSTITUTE

By:

Russell P. Austin Senior Vice President.

General Counsel and Secretary

Express Mail Label No.: EV 829089363US Date of Deposit: March 29, 2007

Attorney Docket No. 35056-511

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Application No. : 11/560,542

Applicants : Gregory A. Trees, et al.

Assignee : VENTAIRA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

Filed: November 16, 2006

Examiner : Not Yet Assigned

Group Art Unit : 3752

Title : **DISSOCIATED DISCHARGE EHD SPRAYER WITH**

ELECTRIC FIELD SHIELD

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES

Director of the United States Patent & Trademark Office

P. O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Sir:

Transmitted herewith for filing in the above-referenced patent applications are the following documents:

- 1. Recordation Cover Sheet (1 pg.);
- 2. Executed Assignment (1 pg.);
- 3. One check for \$40.00 (Check No. 3812); and
- 4. a Return Postcard.

The enclosed check is to cover the \$40.00 recordation fee under 37 C.F.R. § 1.21(h). Although Applicants believe that no additional fees are due in connection with this submission, the Director is authorized to credit any overpayment or charge any deficiencies to Deposit Account No. 50-0311, Reference No. 35056-510, Customer Number: 35437.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: May 31,2007

RECORDED: 05/31/2007

Brian P. Hopkins, Reg. No. 42,669

Attorney for Applicants

MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN, FERRIS,

GLOVSKY and POPEO, P.C.

Chrysler Center; 666 Third Avenue – 24th Floor

New York, New York 10017 Telephone: (212) 935-3000 Telefax: (212) 983-3115

Customer No. 35437

PATENT

REEL: 019404 FRAME: 0230